Directors and Directors holding directly or indirectly 

more than 10% of the outstanding Equity Shares of the 

Company), whether whole-time or otherwise, whether 

working in India or out of India, as per appraisal process 

for determining eligibility of employees under the Plan 

not more than 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lacs) Options, 

each Option giving the right but not the obligation to 

the holder to subscribe for cash to one fully paid-up 

Equity Share in the Company, of face value of H2/- each, 

directly by the Company, as determined by pricing 

formula and exercise price under ESOP 2017 in one or

[...]

action(s) such as rights issues, bonus issues, change in 

capital structure, merger and sale of division/undertaking 

or other re-organisation, change in capital and others, if 

any additional Equity Shares are required to be issued 

by the Company to the Shareholders, the ceiling as 

aforesaid 25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lacs) of Equity Shares 

shall be deemed to be increased in proportion of such 

additional Equity Shares issued to facilitate making a fair 

and reasonable adjustment.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT in case the Equity Shares 

of the Company are either sub-divided or consolidated,